


 

 
 

 
I. Updates to the Part I of the Specifications: 
 
 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Sealed proposals will be received at the office of the City Clerk of the City of Oakley, 3231 Main 
Street, Oakley, CA 94561, until 
 
2:00PM                          FRIDAY                                       OCTOBER 14, 2022  
 
for the following project: 
 

CIP 247 – EAST CYPRESS ROAD WIDENING  
FROM  KNIGHTSEN AVENUE TO JERSEY ISLAND ROAD 

 
at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud.  Sealed proposals must be clearly 
marked on the outside with the Project number, date, and time of bid. 
 
II. Updates to the Part III of the Specifications: 
 
1. Replace 2nd paragraph language in Section 10-1.16 EARTHWORK under GENERAL 

heading with the following: 
 

Earthwork shall conform to the Project Geotechnical Report included in Appendix A prepared by 
Cal Engineering and Geology dated March 30, 2022 – Geotechnical Design Report – East 
Cypress Road Widening Project, and to the provisions in Section 19, "Earthwork," of the 
Standard Specifications and these technical specifications. 

 
 

2. Replace 2nd paragraph language in Section 10-1.16 EARTHWORK under Materials, 
General subsection with the following: 

 
General  
Excavated material that is suitable for fill construction shall be conditioned for reuse and 
properly stockpiled for later filling and backfilling operations. Conditioning shall consist of 
spreading material in layers not to exceed 8 inches and raking free of debris and rubble. 
Rocks exceeding 3 inches in largest dimension, unsuitable material and deleterious material 
shall be removed from the site and disposed of as specified herein under Disposal of 
Surplus Material. 
 

 
3. Delete the language in Section 10-1.16 EARTHWORK under Materials, Fill and 

Backfill subsection and replace with the following: 
 

Fill and Backfill 
Well-to moderately well-graded soils consisting of sands, silts, and clays, with or without gravel, 
as excavated, screened or blended, having the following mechanical properties and gradation: 



 

 
 

 
 

1. Gradation (ASTM D422) 
 

Sieve Opening Percent Passing 
by Weight 

6-inch Square 100 
3/4 –inch Square 70 min 

 
2. Liquid Limit (ASTM D4318): 50 max 

 
3. Plasticity Limit (ASTM D4318): 25 max 
 

Refer to Section 6.1.6 Material for Engineered Fill of the Project Geotechnical Report, see 
Appendix A.   

 
4. Replace the following Pay Clause in Section 10-1.29 – Sanitary Sewer Force Main 

Improvements under Measurement and Payment 
 
VERTICAL OFFSET ON SEWER FORCE MAIN PIPE shall be at the cost indicated in the Bid 
Schedule. The contract lumpsum price paid for VERTICAL OFFSET ON SEWER FORCE MAIN 
PIPE shall include, but is not limited to, full compensation for furnishing all labor, materials, 
tools, equipment and incidentals required for doing all the work involved with installing new 14" 
PVC C900 DR14 sewer force main with horizontal and vertical bends around the proposed 
storm drainage main, maintain existing sanitary sewer flows during construction, optional sewer 
bypass to Bethel Island Road and East Cypress Road intersection northwest corner, sewer 
bypass discharge and clean up fees and coordination with Ironhouse Sanitary District for sewer 
bypass, trenching and excavation, over excavation, dewatering, bedding, coarse bedding 
material in geotextile wrap with 12 min. overlap at fabric edges, backfill, warning tape, 
submitting compaction reports, thrust blocks and mechanical restraints, and pavement 
restoration to finish grade, as shown on the Plans, as specified in the Standard Specifications, 
these Technical Specifications and the Special Provisions, and as directed by the Engineer. 
Additionally, no payment will be made for work, equipment, or materials not covered in these 
plans and specifications, but necessary to insure a completed project as specified. 



 

 
 

III. Updates to the Plan Sheets: 
1. Replace Detail 7 on Sheet 10, G1.9 with the following 

 
 

 
 


